the Rules  framed  thereunder,  subject  to the approval  of Concerned  Registrar  of Companies,  and 
such other approvals as may be required in this regard, the consent of the Members of the Company 
be and is hereby accorded to increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing 
₹

12,50,00,000/- (Rupees  Twelve  Crore Fifty Lakh Only) divided  into 1,25,00,000 (One Crore Twenty-

Five

Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to ₹ 17,50,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Crore 
Fifty Lakh Only) divided into 1,75,00,000 (One Crore Seventy Five Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each, ranking pari-passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as 
per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company. 

RESOLVED  FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable  provisions,  if any, of the

[...]

Companies  Act, 2013 read with Rules framed thereunder,  consent of the Members of the Company 
be and  is hereby  accorded,  for alteration  of Clause  V of the Memorandum  of Association  of the 
Company by substituting in its place, the following:  

“V. The Authorised  Share Capital  of the Company  is ₹ 17,50,00,000/- (Rupees  Seventeen Crore 
Fifty Lakh Only) divided into 1,75,00,000 (One Crore Seventy-Five  Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹  10/-  (
Rupees Ten Only) each.”  

RESOLVED  FURTHER  THAT for the purpose  of bringing  into effect this resolution,  any Directors  of 
the Company or Chief Financial Officer or Company Secretary be and is hereby authorized, jointly or

[...]

CONSEQUENT ALTERATION IN CLAUSE V OF THE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION: ORDINARY 
RESOLUTION 

In order to broad base capital structure of the Company and to enable the Company to issue further 
shares, it is proposed to increase the authorised share capital of the Company from present ₹ 
12,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Fifty Lakh Only) divided into 1,25,00,000 (One Crore Twenty-Five 
Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹10/- each to ₹ 17,50,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Crore Fifty Lakh Only) divided 
into 1,75,00,000 (One Crore Seventy-Five Lakh) equity shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each by way of 
creation of an additional 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹10/-each (Rupees Ten only), 
aggregating to additional capital of ₹ 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Only). 

As a consequence of increase of authorized share capital of the Company, the existing authorized share

[...]

Under his leadership, the Company has consistently delivered improved performance 
with a strong focus on innovation and sustainable growth.  

Past Remuneration: In the financial year 2024-25, Mr. Ramesh Jivabhai Pindariya (DIN: 07322863) was 

paid  total  remuneration  and perquisite  of ₹

18,00,000/-

(Eighteen  Lakh  Rupees)

per annum

as 

Chairman cum Managing Director. 

Recognition or awards:

Nil

Job Profile and his suitability:

As the chairman cum Managing Director of the Company, he contributes to the company’s strategic 
growth and operational efficiency.